



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).313/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Jyoti Prakash Ghosh

Respondent : Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle.

Date of Hearing : 10-11-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Jyoti Prakash Ghosh as well as the public authority represented by Sri Ranjit Konwar, Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle both are present.
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 12-5-2016 is taken up for further consideration in pursuance of earlier orders of this Commission, the latest one being dated 25-10-2017.
- addressed to the petitioner Sri J.P.Ghosh, enclosing a copy of Sadar Jamabandi in respect of Dag No. 119/794 against patta No. 60 (old)/ 195 (new) of village Sarusojai. About the Sadar Jamabandi record dated 30-10-2010 mentions that a part of the plot measuring 52.98 are out of the total area of 75.78 are of the above mentioned Dag was mutated in favour of Sri Sukomal Sinha in place of Smti Manju Ghosh in pursuance of Dispur Circle Officer's order dated 7-6-2010 on the basis of a Sale Deed in mutation case No. 26 of 2010-11. Subsequent Sadar Jamabandi record dated 5-1-2011 mentions that the same plot of land was again mutated in favour of Smti Swapna Dutta Hazarika in place of Sri S.Sinha in pursuance of Dispur Revenue Circle Officer's order dated 11-10-2010 in mutation case No. 2994 of 2010-2011.
- A. The Circle Officer submitted that as of today against the above Dag No and Patta No. the original records of Dispur Revenue Circle contains the name of Smti Manju Ghosh. However, according to his oral statement Sri Sukomal Sinha's name was once entered in place of Smti Manju Ghosh which was later again reversed restoring the name of Smti Manju Ghosh by striking the name of Sri Sukomal Sinha. However, the copies of orders of the Circle Officer or the Deputy Commissioner on the basis of which these changes were made could not be found out in his office.
- 5. The Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle is directed to submit an affidavit stating the basis and sequence of the corrections/ alterations made in the Chitha and Jamabandi records of the plot of land under Dag No. 794 and patta No. 195 of village Sarusojai of the Dispur Revenue Circle from 1-1-2010 along with other relevant records. This was pronounced in their presence.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M).313/2016/

Copy to:-.

A Dated 10-11-2017

- 1) Sri Ranjit Konwar, Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Beltola, Guwahati for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 2) Sri Jyoti Prakash Ghosh, Villag/Town- Umananda Housing Complex, Sreenagar Path, Bye Lane-1, P.S- Bhangagarh for information.
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.